## RESOLUTION NO. 1983-58

AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT TO ENTER INTO A PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH THE FOOD SERVICE DIVISION, CLEVELAND SOCIETY FOR THE BLIND, FOR THE SALE OF FOOD THROUGH VENDING MACHINES TO GCRTA EMPLOYEES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS.

WHEREAS, GCRTA personnel throughout the Authority require vending machine food services due to the isolated locations of many sites and the unavailability of other food facilities late at night; and

WHEREAS, it is beneficial to the Authority and its personnel to have food operations available; and

WHEREAS, The Food Service Division of the Cleveland Society for the Blind is able and willing to provide such vending machine food services at various sites to GCRTA employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Director of Procurement is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a personal service contract, for a period not to exceed five (5) years with The Food Service Division of the Cleveland Society for the Blind, for the purpose of operating vending machine food service on the premises of various GCRTA sites.

Section 2. That the consideration for said personal service contract shall be the sale of food to GCRTA employees at prevailing prices, said prices having met the approval of the Director of Procurement.

Section 3. That The Food Service Division of the Cleveland Society for the Blind shall purchase insurance of a type and in an amount to be approved by the General Counsel.

Section 4. That only GCRTA employees shall be entitled to use the facilities of The Food Service Division of the Cleveland Society for the Blind on the premises.

Section 5. That said personal service contract shall commence on the date the same shall be approved by the Director of Procurement and the General Counsel.

Adopted:	March 1	, 1983
		Harry Alefander President

Attest: Kobert & Tandgref